CHAPTER 257—H.F.No.794

An act relating to welfare; providing for payment of medical expenses incurred out of state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 261.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 261.21, is amended to read:

261.21 PUBLIC WELFARE; HOSPITALIZATION FOR INDIGENT PERSONS. The county board of any county in this state is hereby authorized to provide for the hospitalization in hospitals within the county or elsewhere within the state of indigent residents of such county who are afflicted with a malady, injury, deformity, or ailment of a nature which can probably be remedied by hospitalization and who are unable financially to secure and pay for such hospitalization or, in the case of a minor an unemancipated minor, whose parent, guardian, trustee, or other person having lawful custody of his person, as the case may be, is unable to secure or provide such hospitalization.

Approved May 13, 1971.

CHAPTER 258-H.F.No.1132

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; location of establishments selling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. SALES; WHERE FORBIDDEN. No intoxicating liquors shall be sold in any of the following places:
 - (1) Within the capitol or upon the grounds thereof;
- (2) Upon the state fairgrounds or at any place in a city of the first class within one half mile of such fairgrounds except as hereinafter otherwise provided by charter or within one half mile

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

thereof. While the state fair is being held, any person who sells any liquor or maintains a drinking place within one mile of the state fairgrounds, or aids or abets another in either of such acts, is guilty of a gross misdemeaner, and shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$250 or by imprisonment for not less than 30 nor more than 90 days or by both; for each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$1000 or by imprisonment for not less than 3 nor more than 6 months or by both:

- (3) Within one mile Upon the campus of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota or at any place in a city of the first class within one half mile of such campus except as hereinafter otherwise provided by charter located in Section 21, town 29, range 23 west of Ramsey county. Any person who shall sell intoxicating liquor or maintains a drinking place within one mile of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, or who aids and abets another in either of such acts is guilty of a gross misdemeanor; and shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not less than 60 nor more than 90 days; for each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$1000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than one year or both;
- (4) Within 1000 feet of any state hospital, training school, reformatory, prison, or other institution under the supervision and control, in whole or in part, of the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner of corrections. Whoever sells or otherwise disposes of intoxicating liquor at retail at a place prohibited by this clause is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.
- (5) In any town or municipality in which a majority of votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted upon shall not have been in favor of license, or within one half mile of any such municipality, except that any intoxicating liquor, manufactured within any such district, may be sold to be consumed outside of such district;
- (6) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river within one mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota; and within one mile of the Kirby student center building of the University of Minnesota, Duluth Branch;
- (7) Within 1,500 feet of any state college, except as hereinafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality; within 1,200 feet at Winona state college, and at Southwest state

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

college and in determining the distance, the measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest corner of the administration building of the Winona state college to the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to the Valley Campus of the Mankato state college in the city of Mankato when the place of sale is within 1,000 feet from the middle of the entrance into the main building which entrance is located on the easterly side of South 5th Street at a point where said street is intersected by East Jackson Street in the city of Mankato, or between the Valley campus and Highland campus or within 1,500 feet of the Highland campus;

- (8) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class;
- (9) The restrictions imposed by this subdivision shall not apply to any manufacturer or wholesaler of intoxicating liquors or to a drug store or to any person lawfully licensed to sell intoxicating liquor immediately prior to the enactment of this subdivision.

Approved May 13, 1971.

CHAPTER 259—H.F.No.1282

[Coded]

An act relating to fees to be charged by clerk of district court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.021, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.021, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT; FEES. Notwithstanding any other provision of the law to the contrary, no fee otherwise required to be paid to the clerk of district court by a defendant or defendants when the first paper on his or their part is filed in an action, shall be paid by the state of Minnesota, or any department or agency thereof, when the state or a department or agency as plaintiff

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.